OP \$615.00 2900616

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM480428

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Citibank, N.A. | | 07/02/2018 | Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Prestige Brands International, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 90 North Broadway |
| City: | Irvington |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10533 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: VIRGINIA |
| Name: | The Spic and Span Company |
| Street Address: | 90 North Broadway |
| City: | Irvington |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10533 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2900616 | CHORE BOY |
| Registration Number: | 4614150 | COMET MICRON POWER SYSTEM |
| Registration Number: | 3835524 | SPIC AND SPAN |
| Registration Number: | 2843935 | SPIC AND SPAN THE COMPLETE HOME CLEANER |
| Registration Number: | 3513129 | BETTER SCRUBBING PADS FOR EVERY SCRUBBIN |
| Registration Number: | 2667238 | SPIC AND SPAN EVERYDAY |
| Registration Number: | 2818462 | SPIC AND SPAN |
| Registration Number: | 0629287 | COMET |
| Registration Number: | 0514362 | SPIC AND SPAN |
| Registration Number: | 3369998 | COMET |
| Registration Number: | 4856313 | PURE HOME |
| Serial Number: | 86883803 | COMET |
| Registration Number: | 4650217 | MOUNTAIN ROSE |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006370 FRAME: 0456

900456898

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 4650218 | MIDNIGHT MEADOW |
| Registration Number: | 3524797 | CHORE BOY |
| Registration Number: | 0643062 | CHLORINOL |
| Registration Number: | 4130910 | COMET |
| Registration Number: | 3524798 | CHORE BOY |
| Registration Number: | 5458166 | SPIC AND SPAN |
| Registration Number: | 5458167 | SPIC AND SPAN |
| Registration Number: | 3524839 | |
| Serial Number: | 87957409 | SPIC AND SPAN |
| Serial Number: | 88011153 | SPIC AND SPAN |
| Serial Number: | 87957576 | COMET |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 614-280-3566

Email: james.murray@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: James Murray

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125

Address Line 2: CT Corporation

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Elaine Carrera |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Elaine Carrera/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/03/2018 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=Prestige - ABL Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)_(55#page1.tif source=Prestige - ABL Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)_(55#page2.tif source=Prestige - ABL Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)_(55#page3.tif source=Prestige - ABL Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)_(55#page4.tif source=Prestige - ABL Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)_(55#page5.tif source=Prestige - ABL Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)_(55#page6.tif source=Prestige - ABL Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)_(55#page7.tif source=Prestige - ABL Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)_(55#page8.tif

TRADEMARKS ONLY

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
|---|---|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Citibank, N.A. | Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? |
| | Name: Prestige Brands International, Inc. |
| Individual(s) | Street Address: 90 North Broadway |
| ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | City: Irvington |
| Corporation- State: | State: NY |
| Other | Country:USA Zip: 10533 |
| Citizenship (see guidelines) USA | Individual(s) Citizenship |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No | Association Citizenship |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Partnership Citizenship |
| Execution Date(s) July 2, 2018 | Limited Partnership Citizenship |
| | Corporation Citizenship USA-VA |
| Assignment Merger | Other Citizenship |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic |
| Other Release of Security Interest | representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| See Schedule A | See Schedule A |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing | |
| c. Identification of Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing | Date if Application of Registration Number is unknown). |
| | |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed |
| City: New York | 8. Payment Information: |
| State: NY Zip: 10005 | |
| Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 | |
| Docket Number: | Deposit Account Number |
| Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com | Authorized User Name |
| 9. Signature: Elvine Carrer | لاس July 2, 2018 |
| Signature | Date |
| Elaine Carrera | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: |
| Name of Person Signing | sneet, attachments, and document. |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Addendum to Cover Page of Trademarks Form Cover Sheet

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

The Spic and Span Company, a Delaware Corporation 90 North Broadway Irvington, NY 10533 Citizenship – USA – DE

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of July 2, 2018 in favor of PRESTIGE BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Virginia corporation and THE SPIC AND SPAN COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") by CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantors and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain ABL Credit Agreement by and between Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto dated January 31, 2012 (as amended the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantors and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain ABL Security Agreement by and between Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto dated January 31, 2012 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property, including trademarks and registered trademarks and logos, and, in connection therewith, entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated September 3, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") for the purpose of recording such security interest with respect to the trademarks of Grantors with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 10, 2014, at Reel 5359, Frame 0978; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent release its lien on and security interest in the trademarks listed on Schedule A (the "Released Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (a) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any and all security interests it has in, to and under (i) the Released Trademarks, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Released Trademarks, (iii) the goodwill associated with the Released Trademarks, (iv) all renewals, applications, and extensions of the Released Trademarks, and (v) any causes of action arising prior to the date hereof for infringement of any of the Released Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same, and (b) re-assigns to Grantors any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Released Trademarks and authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other location where the security interest was filed, to note and record the existence of such release hereby given.

The Administrative Agent will, at Grantors' expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

The execution and delivery of this Release is without recourse to or warranty by the Administrative Agent.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

| CITIBAN | K, N.A.) as Administrative Agent |
|---------|--|
| Ву: | |
| Name: | David L. Smith Vice President and Birector |
| Title: | |

Trademark Release

SCHEDULE A

| United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | Country |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|---|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|
| COMET | SPIC AND SPAN | SPIC AND SPAN EVERYDAY | BETTER SCRUBBING PADS FOR EVERY SCRUBBING NEED | SPIC AND SPAN THE COMPLETE HOME CLEANER | SPIC AND SPAN | COMET MICRON POWER SYSTEM | CHORE BOY | Mark Name |
| 71/689,653 | 78/172,956 | 76/316,318 | 77/057,497 | 78/167,293 | 77/272,003 | 85/482,356 | 78/148,645 | App. No. |
| 1955-06-16 | 2002-10-10 | 2001-09-24 | 2006-12-05 | 2002-09-24 | 2007-09-05 | 2011-11-29 | 2002-07-30 | Filed |
| 0,629,287 | 2,818,462 | 2,667,238 | 3,513,129 | 2,843,935 | 3,835,524 | 4,614,150 | 2,900,616 | Reg. No. |
| 1956-06-19 | 2004-02-24 | 2002-12-24 | 2008-10-07 | 2004-05-18 | 2010-08-17 | 2014-09-30 | 2004-11-02 | Reg. Date |
| 2026-06-19 | 2024-02-24 | 2022-12-24 | 2028-10-07 | 2024-05-18 | 2020-08-17 | 2024-09-30 | 2024-11-02 | Renewal Due |
| The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | Owners |
| Registered | Registered | Registered | Registered | Registered | Registered | Registered | Registered | Status |

| United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | United States of America | Country |
|---|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|
| CHORE BOY STYLIZED AND DESIGN OF A BOY | COMET (and design) | CHLORINOL (STYLIZED) | CHORE BOY STYLIZED AND DESIGN OF A BOY | MIDNIGHT MEADOW | MOUNTAIN | COMET | PURE HOME | COMET | SPIC AND SPAN | Mark Name |
| 77/092,189 | 85/341,333 | 71/698,793 | 77/092,080 | 86/073,742 | 86/073,735 | 86/883,803 | 86/248,768 | 77/056,636 | 71/528,004 | App. No. |
| 2007-01-26 | 2011-06-08 | 1955-11-23 | 2007-01-26 | 2013-09-24 | 2013-09-24 | 2016-01-22 | 2014-04-10 | 2006-12-04 | 1947-07-05 | Filed |
| 3,524,798 | 4,130,910 | 0,643,062 | 3,524,797 | 4,650,218 | 4,650,217 | | 4,856,313 | 3,369,998 | 0,514,362 | Reg. No. |
| 2008-10-28 | 2012-04-24 | 1957-03-19 | 2008-10-28 | 2014-12-02 | 2014-12-02 | | 2015-11-17 | 2008-01-15 | 1949-08-30 | Reg. Date |
| 2028-10-28 | 2022-04-24 | 2027-03-19 | 2028-10-28 | 2024-12-02 | 2024-12-02 | | 2025-11-17 | 2028-01-15 | 2019-08-30 | Renewal Due |
| The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | The Spic and Span Company | Owners |
| Registered | Registered | Registered | Registered | Registered | Registered | Allowed | Registered | Registered | Registered | Status |

| United States of America | Country |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|
| COMET (& Design) | SPIC AND SPAN | SPIC AND SPAN (Logo) | CHORE BOY DESIGN | SPIC AND SPAN | SPIC AND SPAN (Logo) | Mark Name |
| 87/957,576 | 88/011,153 | 87/957,409 | 77/108,331 | 86/605,571 | 87/605,551 | App. No. |
| 2018-06-11 | 2018-06-22 | 2018-06-11 | 2007-02-15 | 2017-09-12 | 2017-09-08 | Filed |
| | | | 3,524,839 | 5,458,167 | 5,458,166 | Reg. No. |
| | | | 2008-10-28 | 2018-05-01 | 2018-05-01 | Reg. Date |
| | | | 2028-10-28 | 2028-05-01 | 2028-05-01 | Renewal Due |
| The Spic and Span Company | Owners |
| Application | Application | Application | Registered | Registered | Registered | Status |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006370 FRAME: 0465

RECORDED: 07/03/2018